
RECEIVED 
CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL Fo:fiMSEP 22 PH 2: 3 l 

PROJECT: CR 115 -Old Dixie Highway CHANGEORDERNUMBER: --~0~1 ______ _ 

DATE: ____ 0~9~11~8~/0=9 ________________ _ 
Work Authorization No. 01 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CM1330 (NC08-014) 

TOCONTRACTOR: _____ W~il=b=u~r=Sm~it=h~A=s=so=c=ia=t=es~------------------------------------

Reason for Change Order: Increase cost for CEI Services due to approved time extensions of the project. On 
June 22, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners approved a 90-day extension for AP AC, contractor for the 
CR 115/0ld Dixie Highway project; one of the change order items approved at that time was for construction 
services related to the left tum lane extension (US 1) which was added to the project after the project was bid 
and awarded. Due to the extension of time for the contractor, additional cost will be incurred for CEI Services 
provided by Wilbur Smith Assoc. estimated at an increase cost of$17,404.83. 

Original Contract Sum................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order............................. $ 

Amount ofThis Change Order (Add/Deduct) .......................... $ 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order ...................... $ 

oject Manager (Dep ent Head) 

APPROVEDBY: c·~s_:j~t ~' 
Contract Manager Q 

202,821.00 
.00 

202,821.00 

17 404.93 

220,225.93 

DATE: q(:u[~ 

DATE: <J L~\)og 
I 

DATE: z;J;/u? 

DATE: 92Vc' 



Change Order Request No. 1 for 
Wilbur Smith Associates 

CR115/0ld Dixie Highway Project 

Backup Documentation 

Cost Increase for 90-day Extension 
(approved 6/22/09 by BOCC) 

For A. J. Johns, Contractor 



CEI SERVICE COSTS 
Nassau County Continuing CEI Services 

TOTAL 
Employee Classification Cost Cost Cost Cost 

' "·'' ,• 
.. ·' ....... :; : .... : :·:· '''.'·'··· . . . .... · ... ...... · ..... . . :· ··•··· .... ':;": ·:· .':' . : ... ., .... ·•:·········· .. •··.·· 

CR-108 from CR-121 to US-1 Hilliard 
Project Manager N 0 $157.26 $ - 0 $157.26 $ - 0 $157.26 $ - $ -
Administrative Assistant/Secreta rv N 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - $ -
Sr. Inspector- Dana Davis y 0 $78.13 $ - 0 $78.13 $ - 0 $78.13 $ - $ -
Inspector (as needed) y 0 $48.35 $ - 0 $48.35 $ - 0 $48.35 $ - $ -
Plant Inspector- Universal (as needed) y 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ -
CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst. 
Project Manager N 0 $157.26 $ - 25 $157.26 $ 3,931.50 0 $157.26 $ - $ 3,931.50 
Administrative Assistant/Secretary N 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - $ -
Lead Senior Inspector- Derrick Martin y 0 $78.13 $ - 163 $78.13 $ 12,735.19 0 $78.13 $ - $ 12,735.19 
Inspector (as needed) y 0 $48.35 $ - 0 $48.35 $ - 0 $48.35 $ - $ -
Plant Inspector- Nodarse (as needed) y 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - $ -

$ - $ 16,666.69 $ - $ 16,666.69 
14th Street Roundabout 
Project Manager N 0 $157.26 $ - 0 $157.26 $ - 0 $157.26 $ - $ -
Administrative Assistant/Secretary N 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - 0 $43.60 $ - $ -
Senior Inspector- Greg Dutton y 0 $78.13 $ - 0 $78.13 $ - 0 $78.13 $ - $ -
Plant Inspector- Mactec (as needed) y 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - 0 $55.38 $ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ -
YEARLY SUBTOTALS: I $ - I $ 16,666.69 I $ - $ 16,666.69 

Total Straight Labor Cost: $ 16,666.69 

·'. 
CR-108 from CR-121 to US-1 Hilliard 
Sr. Inspector- Dana Davis I v I 0 I $92.28 I$ - I 0 I $92.28 I$ - I 0 I $92.28 I$ - $ -
Inspector (as needed) I Y I 0 I $57.11 I$ - I 0 I $57.11 I$ - I 0 I $57.11 I$ - $ -
Plant Inspector- Universal (as needed) I Y I 0 I $65.40 I$ - I 0 I $65.40 I$ - I 0 I $65.40 I$ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ -
CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst. 
Lead Senior Inspector- Derrick Martin I y J 0 I $92.28 I$ - I 8 I $92.28 I$ 738.24 I 0 I $92.28 I$ - $ 738.24 
Inspector (as needed) I Y I 0 I $57.11 I$ - I 0 I $57.11 I$ - I 0 I $57.11 I$ - $ -
Plant Inspector - Nodarse (as needed) I Y I 0 I $65.40 I$ - I 0 I $65.40 I$ - I 0 I $65.40 I$ - $ -

$ - $ 738.24 $ - $ 738.24 
14th Street Roundabout 
Senior Inspector- Greg Dutton I Y I 0 I $92.28 I$ - I 0 I $92.28 I$ - I 0 I $92.28 I$ - $ -
Plant Inspector- Mactec (as needed) I Y I 0 I $65.40 I$ - I 0 I $65.40 I$ - I 0 I $65.40 I$ - $ -

$ - $ - $ - $ -
I $ - I $ 738.241 $ - $ 738.24 

Total Project Cost Total Overtime Labor Cost: $ 738.24 
(Straight Time+OT) 

CR-108 from CR-121 to US-1 Hilliard $ 0% 
CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst. $ 17,404.93 1% TOTAL CONTRACT COST: $ 17,404.93 
14th Street Roundabout $ 0% 0% 



PROPOSED STAFFING 
Nassau County Continuing CEI Services 

CR-108 Widening+ M&R 
CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst 

14th St Roundabout 

Personnel 

7 
9 
6 



CEI SERVICE COSTS 

Nassau County Continuing CEI Services 

Employee Classification 

''},, ' ,' )'',:'' ,;/,, 

CR-108 from CR-121 to US-1 Hilliard 
Project Manager N 
Administrative AssistanVSecretary N 
Sr. Inspector- Dana Davis y 
Inspector (as needed) y 
Plant Inspector- Universal (as needed) y 

CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst. 
Project Manager N 
Administrative AssistanVSecretary N 
Lead Senior Inspector- Derrick Martin y 
Inspector (as needed) y 
Plant Inspector- Nodarse (as needed) y 

14th Street Roundabout 
Project Manager N 
Administrative AssistanVSecretary N 
Senior Inspector- Greg Dutton y 
Plant Inspector- Mactec (as needed) y 

YEARLY SUBTOTALS: I 

. ·tV, ',,,' 

CR-108 from CR-121 to US-1 Hilliard 
Sr. Inspector- Dana Davis 
Inspector (as needed) 
Plant Inspector- Universal (as needed) 

CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst. 
Lead Senior Inspector- Derrick Martin 
Inspector (as needed) 
Plant Inspector- Nodarse (as needed) 

14th Street Roundabout 
Senior Inspector- Greg Dutton 
Plant Inspector- Mactec (as needed) 

CR-108 from CR-121 to US-1 Hilliard 
CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst. 

14th Street Roundabout 

I Y I 
I Y I 
I Y I 

I Y I 
I Y I 
I Y I 

I Y I 
I Y I 

I 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

33 
66 
578 

0 
149 

8 
17 

124 
17 

0 I 
0 I 
0 I 

58 I 
0 I 
15 I 

0 I 
0 I 

Cost 

(',, 

$157.26 $ - 12 
$43.60 $ - 50 
$78.13 $ - 495 
$48.35 $ - 660 
$55.38 $ - 495 

$ -
$157.26 $ 5,189.58 58 
$43.60 $ 2,877.60 99 
$78.13 $ 45,159.14 990 
$48.35 $ - 330 
$55.38 $ 8,251.62 297 

$ 61,477.94 

$157.26 $ 1,258.08 29 
$43.60 $ 741.20 83 
$78.13 $ 9,688.12 619 
$55.38 $ 941.46 149 

$ 12,628.86 

$ 74,106.80 1 

{ ' 

$92.28 I$ - I 74 I 
$57.11 I$ - I 99 I 
$65.40 I$ - I 74 I 

$ -
$92.28 I$ 5,352.24 I 99 I 
$57.11 I$ - I 13 I 
$65.40 I$ 981.00 1 30 I 

$ 6,333.24 

$92.28 I$ - I 0 I 
$65.40 1$ - I 0 I 

$ -
$ 6,333.24 1 

Total Project Cost 
(Straight Time+OT) 

$ 119,387.78 
$ 202,821.55 

$ 77,422.29 

TOTAL 
Cost Cost Cost 

< ; ': ' i, ;,. 

$157.26 $ 1,887.12 0 $157.26 $ - $ 1,887.12 
$43.60 $ 2,180.00 0 $43.60 $ - $ 2,180.00 
$78.13 $ 38,674.35 0 $78.13 $ - $ 38,674.35 
$48.35 $ 31,911.00 0 $48.35 $ - $ 31,911.00 
$55.38 $ 27,413.10 0 $55.38 $ - $ 27,413.10 

$ 102,065.57 $ - $ 102,065.57 

$157.26 $ 9,121.08 0 $157.26 $ - $ 14,310.66 
$43.60 $ 4,316.40 0 $43.60 $ - $ 7,194.00 
$78.13 $ 77,348.70 0 $78.13 $ - $ 122,507.84 
$48.35 $ 15,955.50 0 $48.35 $ - $ 15,955.50 
$55.38 $ 16,447.86 0 $55.38 $ - $ 24,699.48 

$ 123,189.54 $ - $ 184,667.48 

$157.26 $ 4,560.54 0 $157.26 $ - $ 5,818.62 
$43.60 $ 3,618.80 0 $43.60 $ - $ 4,360.00 
$78.13 $ 48,362.47 0 $78.13 $ - $ 58,050.59 
$55.38 $ 8,251.62 0 $55.38 $ - $ 9,193.08 

$ 64,793.43 $ - $ 77,422.29 

$ 290,048.54 1 $ - $ 364,155.34 

Total Straight Labor Cost: $ 364,155.34 

< ; ,, ; ~ ',' . 

$92.28 I$ 6,828.72 1 0 I $92.28 I$ - $ 6,828.72 
$57.11 I$ 5,653.89 I 0 I $57.11 I$ - $ 5,653.89 
$65.40 I$ 4,839.60 I 0 I $65.40 I$ - $ 4,839.60 

$ 17,322.21 $ - $ 17,322.21 

$92.28 I$ 9,135.72 I 0 I $92.28 I$ - $ 14,487.96 
$57.11 I$ 723.11 I 0 I $57.11 I$ - $ 723.11 
$65.40 I$ 1,962.00 I 0 I $65.40 I$ - $ 2,943.00 

$ 11,820.83 $ - $ 18,154.07 

$92.28 I$ - I 0 I $92.28 I$ - $ -
$65.40 I$ - I 0 I $65.40 I$ - $ -

$ - $ - $ -
$ 29,143.04 1 $ - $ 35,476.28 

Total Overtime Labor Cost: $ 35,476.28 

5% 

8% TOTAL CONTRACT COST: $ 399,631.62 
12% 8% 



Nassau County Continuing CEI Services 
AVAILABLE STAFF 

WSA CES Universal 

Virgil Rook, P.E. Jere111y_ Blain Jeff Born 
Greg Dutton, P.E. John Green Reuben Ca__riJ~Y 

~--------- ----

Derrick Martin Thomas Alexander Todd Carlin 
-- -· 

l3aj_Bhandari Terrence Bates Rafael Castro 
-- -- ----

Charles Munn Jason Chisholm 
- - - - ---

Kevin Arnold Ryan Fagan 
Victor Garcia Jonas lannarelli 

Jeffrey Sheridan Wayne Jacks_on 
Dana Davis Mark Newsome 

-----

Jack Paulk 
---

-
_ __Larry Pointe 

John Selke 
---- --

----- -
_ W_alter S_purg~ 

Pual Mullins 
- -

Tommy Napier 
--------- --------

Tricia Buster 
--- -- -----

-------- - -----

Nodarse 

Charlie Cothran 
Charles Dail 
Brian Button 

--- -- -- -~ ---

Cheryl Birdsong 
-

Mark Thompson 

--

------ ------

--- ----------

-----

---



MACTEC AE Engineering 

Mike Holm, P.E. Britt Ritman 
-----··- - ---

Rajni Sukhwani, E.l. Philip_TJlom~ 
Mark Coleman 

------- --
Fred Basnett 

David Baranoski 
-----

__ Shane Layton 
--

Jim Gallop __ 
--- ----

Steve Ripplirl_g~ 
-

___ _'Tim Curry -

__ R~_t>_bie _Drawdy_ -

Kurt Gross 
--------=--:--- --

Clarence Ignacio 
Sampso_r1_'3~_amy_ -----

John Teague, J_r._ 
-· 

John Tully 
John Webb 

---

Todd Woodall 
---- -- ------ -----



PROPOSED STAFFING 
Nassau County Continuing CEI Services 

Estimated Estimated 
Start Date End Date 

CR-1 08 Widening + M&R 01-Dec-08 14-Jun-09 

CR-115 Old Dixie Hwy Reconst 15-0ct-08 27-Jun-09 

14th St Roundabout 01-Dec-08 30-May-09 

Personnel Estimated Estimated 
Classifications Staff-Months Staff-Hours 

H'r_.. >'UCIL~ Jl~ll..~ 
., >:;;sc .•· .. :_ .. •.:.J< ''T -~ ~ ·.:.· .. .. ;, ) :. . .··.·•··· .: ,< ••. :··•·>::: :.:· 

I Project Manager 0.0 0 

"'UIIIIIII::>IIC1UV A::.::.I::>IC11 '"' lry 0.0 0 

lsr. Inspector - Dana Davis 0.0 0 

1"'"'~-'''"''v' (as needed) 0.0 0 

I Plant - Universal (as neeaed; 0.0 0 

·w-DhdeHWV 
.. 

·.· 

!Project Mc.uayc• 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.1 25 

!Administrative Assistar,:f8.., ... , c•a•. 0.0 0 

!Lead Senior lr~n ·~' · - Derrick Martin 0.33 0.33 0.33 1.0 163 

l"'"'~-'c'-•v• (as needed) 0.0 0 

Plant Inspector- o.vua'"'"' (as ••t:t:ut:d) 0.0 0 

. !.i1.' . )j': ,1: . x. '. ".;) ' ,~. .~.\: ...... · · .. .. :· .... ;? -~··· .. ::': .. ......... :\ . J •:•·· :. ... :;< • . 

~Manager 0.0 0 

!!,UII Ill lli:>ll ClliVC .1\;;Sio:>lOIIU.;JCvl CIC11 y 0.0 0 

Senior "'"'1-'C'-'u' - Greg Dutton 0.0 0 

Plant 1r- Mactec (as needed) 0.0 0 



BOCC Agenda Item 
Change Order- Old Dixie Highway- Turn Lane 

Agenda Request For: June 22, 2009 

Department: Engineering Services 

0 
\0 

'­c: 
z 
I 

1..0 

·-u 
:X 

w 
Background: A.J. Johns was awarded Bid NC08-001 as low bidder fore:;, 
the construction of Old Dixie Highway on June 18,2008 in the amount of$2,473,722. CX) 

As shown on Addendum #2, Answer #22 attached (page 7), it was noted that the FOOT 
required left tum lane had not been completely designed at the time ofbid and once plans 
were completed, this work would be added to the low bidder's contract. The turn lane 
construction estimate is $59,7 68.73. As a result of in field change orders that have 
occurred on this project to-date (attached), there is a savings of$64,827.31 to the contract 
(Contract CN08-116). With the addition of this change order, there continues to be a 
savings of $5,058.58 to the contract. 

Financial/Economic Impact to Future Years Budgeting Process or Effect on Citizens: 

Action requested and recommendation: 

1) BOCC to approve the Change Order to A.J. Johns contract in the amount of 
$59,768.73 and an additional 90 days of construction time and allow the construction of 
the left tum lane to be added to their existing contract. New contract amount will be 
$2,468,663.42 representing a savings of$5,058.58 to the contract. 

Is this action consistent with the Nassau County Comprehensive Land Use Plan? 

Funding Source: 63470541-563100 ODH j 

Reviewed by: Print Name: 

Department Head (Interim) Jonathan Page 

County Coordinator Ed Sealover 

Office of Management and Budget Ted Selby 

Legal David Hallman 

Clerk/Comptroller John A. Crawford 

APPROVED BOCC 
!=~~=~6~/9~/20~0~93:==;:::0~9 P~M~~~~~~D~/4.::::.J.,.;:E~tij~ 0 c; 12¥6 1 

Rc-vi;.etl 11!0~ 

c:.-·· 
··:-.. 
. iL .. 

:=; ~--
;= {~ :=-·.:. 

:.... .. 



BOCC Agenda Item 
Change Order- Old Dixie Highway- Tum Lane 

Agenda Request For: June 22, 2009 

Department; Engineering Services 

0 
\.0 
c..... 
c:: z 

w 
Background: A.J. Johns was awarded Bid NC08-001 as low bidder foi;, 
the construction of Old Dixie Highway on June 18,2008 in the amount of$2,473,722. en 
As shown on Addendum #2, Answer #22 attached (page 7), it was noted that the FDOT 
required left tum lane had not been completely designed at the time ofbid and once plans 
were completed, this work would be added to the low bidder's contract. The tum lane 
constmction estimate is $59,768.73. As a result of in field change orders that have 
occurred on this project to-date (attached), there is a savings of$64,827.31 to the contract 
(Contract CN08-116). With the addition ofthis change order, there continues to be a 
savings of$5,058.58 to the contract 

FinanciaVEconomic Impact to Future Years Budgeting Process or Effect on Citizens: 

Action requested and recommendation: 

1) BOCC to approve the Change Order to A.J. Johns contract in the amount of 
$59,768.73 and an additiona190 days of construction time and allow the construction of 
the left tum lane to be added to their existing contract. New contract amount will be 
$2,468,663.42 representing a savings of$5,058.58 to the contract. 

Is this action consistent with the Nassau County Comprehensive Land Use Plan? 

Funding Source: 63470541-563100 ODH 

Reviewed by: Print Name: 

Department Head (Interim) Jonathan Page 

County Coordinator Ed Sealover 

Office of Management and Budget ~Scl~ o 

David Hallman ~-''Y0~ 
::;: § 

Legal 

Clerk/Comptroller J olm A. Crawford 
--" 0 
-1 
c; J:o. 

;t) 2/r 
Rt-vis~d ll!fl8 

< l.fi' rr, 
d --~· 0'1 

6/9/20093:09 PM 

:::0 
r:; 
0 
rn -·~ 
ill 
0 



' .. ,.· 
i 

BOCC Agenda Item f 
! 

Change Order- Old Dixie ffighway- Tom Lane 

· Agenda Request For: June 22, 2009 

Department: Engineering Services 

(,) 

Background: A.J.· Johns was awarded· Bid· NC08-00l as low bidder fo1bt 
the construction of Old Dixie Highway on June 18, 2008 in the am(,>unt of$2,473, 722. at 

As shown on Addendum #2, Answer #22 attached (page 7), it was noted that the FDOT 
required left turn lane had not been completely designed at the time ofbid and once plans 
were completed, this work would be added to thelowbidder•s contract. The tum lane 
consl:nlction estimate is $59,768.73. AB a result of in field change orders that have 
occurred on this project to-date (attached), there is a savings of $64,827.31 to the contract 
(Contract CN08-116). With the addition of this change order, there continues to be a 
savings of$5,058.58 to the contract · .• 

Financial/Economic Impact to Future Years Budgeting Process or Eifect on Citizens: 

Action requested and recommendation: 

1) BOCC to llpprove the Change Order to AJ. Johns QOntract in the amount of 
$59,768.73 and an !idditiona190.days of construction time and allow the construction of 
the left turn lane to be added to -their existing contract. New contract amount will be 
$2,468,663.42 representing a savings of$5,058.58 to the con1ract. 

Is this action consistent With the Nassau County Comprehensive Land Use Plan? 

Funding Source: 63470541-563100 ODH 

Reviewed by: Print Name: 

Department Head (Interim) · Jonathan Page 

County Coordinator Ed Sealover 

Office of Management and Budget Ted Selby 

Legal David Hallman 

Clerk/Comptroller Jobn A. Crawford 

Reris~d II!QS 

6/9/20093:09 PM 

_/?J/t 
(;~.S/aq 

\ 

1 



CBANGEORDERAPPROVALFORM 

PROJECT: Construction of Old Dixie Highway CHANGEORDERNUMBER: -----------

DATE: -----=Jun==e~3~2=0~0~9 ____________ __ 

CONTRACT NUMBER: CN08-116 

TOCONTRACTOR: ----~A=.J~.J~o=hn=s~----------------------------------------

Reason for Change Order: Install FDOT required left turn lane along construction site. The estimated cost of 
this construction is $59,7 68.73. 

Original Contract Sum.................................................... $ 
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order............................. $ 

Amount of This Change Order {Add) ............................ . $ 

2,473, 722.00 
(64,827.31) 

2,408,894.69 

59,768.73 

New Contract Sum Including this Change Order ...................... $ 2,468.663.42 

DATE: {:p {Jf£{M 

DATE: ----~6~-~22~-~o~g ______ _ 

DATE: ----~6~-=22~-~0~9 ______ _ 

DATE: ______ 7-_l_-o~9~------



Nassau County 
Department of Contract Management 

County 0 
Contractor 0 
Field 0 
Other 0 

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST 

PROJECT: Old Dixie Highway CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 

DATE: June 3, 2009 CONTRACT NUMBER: CNOB-116 

CONTRACTOR: A.J. JOHNS 

The Contract is changed as follows: Allow construction of FDOT 
required left turn lane. Estimated cost is $59,768.73. 

Original Contract Sum 

Net change by Previous Change Order 

Contract Sum After This Change Order 

Amount of This Change Order (Add) 

New Contract Sum, Including this Change 
Order 

$2,473,722.00 

$ (64,827.31) 

$ 2,408,894.69 

$ 59,768.73 

$ 2,468,663.42 

The Contract Time for substantial completion will be increased by 
90 days. 

This document, when signed by all parties, shall become an amendment to 
the Contract and all provisions of the Contract shall apply he/"to. 

RECOMMENDED BY: DATE: bt lncv 

ACCEPTED BY: 

Approved by: 

R rJ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Or their Designee 

DATE: c;- f(- 0 4 
DATE: 6-22-09 



A. J. JoHNS, INc. 
----CONTRACTOR----------------------------

3225 ANNISTON ROAD • JAC'KSONVILLE, FL 32246 • 3696 • 904·641-2055 

TO: Nassau County 
Fernandina, Fforida 32035 

Attn: Mr. Gteg Dutton 

Date: April 2, 2009 

RE: CR-ll5 Old Dixie Highway 
Nassau County, Florida 
Change order 14 

PROPOSED WORK: Add turn hme oil U;S. 1 @ Old Dixie Highway 

Detailed Description. of work 

2 

3 

4 

6 

6 

7 

8 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Mobilization 

Maintenance of Traffic 

Clearing & Grubbing 

Type "B" StablllzatiQn 

Milling Exlsflng Asphalt (314") Ave 

Superpave Asphalt (SP-12.6)·Base Course 10" 

Friction Course (FC-6) 314" 

FOOT Type "A" Curb 

Traffic Separator Type 1 (4' wide) 

Traffic Separator Type 1 {special) 

Single Post Sign, Relocate 

Painted Pavt Mark, White Solid 6" 

Painted Pavt Mark, Yellow Solid 6" 

Painted Pavt Mark, White Arrows 

We thank you for the privilege of quoting on the above-described 
work. To mdicnte aeceptance, please sign and return one copy. 
Signed _______________ ~ 

By~-----------------
Date _______________ __ 

l.S $4,697.20 $4,697.20 

LS $4,671.26 $4,571.26 

1 LS $3,624.61 $3,624.61 

67 SY $19.93 $1,13&:2~ 

.292 SY $18.81 $5,493.69 

31 TN $399.36 $12,38D.13 

14 TN $1,256.67 $17,679.36 

119 LF $17.19 $2,046.91 

111 LF $24.57 $2,727.80 

63 SY $68.66 $3,694.96 

AS $345.00 $34.5.00 

279 LF $1.2'1 $362.94 

646 LF $1.27 $690.69 

4 EA $132.26 $629.00 

Total Add $59,768.73 

A. J. JO~S, INC. 
3225 Anniston ,Road . 
Jacksonville, Florida 3 2246-3696 
(904) 641-2055 

~ B~ le?'att Ocirii 



TO; 
FROM: 

NASSAU COUNTY 
BO.t\WJ OF COUNtY CdMMlSSIONERS 
P.O. Bo~toto 
Fer:nimdina Be!lch~ Flori~a3203S.~Wl0 

Jim B. Higginbotham 
Mlt;hael H. Boyle 
To,l!lf3ramm 
~ariY+t:t~ll!lway 
Marianne. Minshall 

Stiitc6 
1'it1ei,. Fi siorJ7 

Pltolle: 904-491~7377 Fd.t:: 9.04-~2i-26S~ 

AILPi'Qposer .. 

SUBJECT: 
Cl1a1·1otte J. Yourig~ Co.iiiract Mamigei·. 
Addendum# 2- Pr~.::Bi.4 Comerence .· 
Invitat.i.pn to .Bid, NG08dl01 

DATE: 
CR J 15 - Old DiXie Highway Re.constntction 
May6,2008 · · · 

Dlst. No. 1 Fernandina Beach 
Dlst. No. 2 Airiefla Island 
DlsL.No. a. Yulee 
Dis(~ ~p, 4 a,:Ycevbie 
Dl!!t; No.-~ Call~tiari 

JOHNA. cRAINFoRO. 
ex;tJfficiti ci&iK 

oAvi~:A. f!Al!.MAt-! 
CotintyAitorney 

EDWARDLSEALOVER 
c;oun~y qoordin~tor 

..... 

~§~~\:~~::: 8d~-~~~0t~l111~m;,:; ;iS:Jie,t·~~l>Y)ilC.~tpot:~\t!~4.JP:t9: mit:.etiirtt:·:~q~~~~~ijlt~;:.~(!( 
deletionS· and/ot; tevl~iotjs to. 
C~tlotte Yoilng, Comr~ct Man.ag~r op_ened. the .. ~eeting 'Mili dfsci1ssion oilth~ :bia $.t1bttd.ttal · 
'l'equjreme.ntscB~ds-nr~-,~~~e~})&,J~~e-~;~Ootl..~t~2:0,~~-i?·J~~·(~t,)lot~~An~l,~e.A~¢.nd.*,,q.:;~~;:!):··-· 
Caution was ·giV,~ii t<> .th~· bi~d~rs,,df:'*ey, pl~,QJi Q.ellvedng ~qeit bid oJ1·tlw 9e~dliti~ a.~t(l~ to · · 

·!~$~t~~l~!p~~~~i~~~~:~~~~~J~~~~¥~~:~~~· 
Dot~glas Si'atiiati,. D~~ctbj· 'ofE~gil}eel'ing s~rvicei. dJ~cus~~d; tbe. t9pic outijned Jp t.h~ 'agend~ . 
provided (see Attachhietii ''.W'). Biglilighied powts m·e &s follows: · · · ·.· · 

Irth'QdUctlons 

> This :is a· Board of County Commissio:nets. of':Nassall Cotinty- project, not a 'Florida 
DetjaJ'tn1ent.of-:ttan~pol'iati9n pt.~i:e.9t : . · · .. · .. . ·· .·. ·. .. 

> Th~ P.ttij~ct $h~U · pe cQfistntc(e4 ·lip,c,!:)~·?.~g. ~ctfi>;OT. -si~ndards 
:·: .. 



We do not have them in Oilt·. possession. If thel'e \vill be art eXtra charge the County would not 
want to incur additional cost 

Q21.. Are ro.u goh'g to futnish.acopy of the sign-in sbeet? 

Ail. Yes, a copy will be provided :With the add~ndtifu. 

-....;>~ Q22.. 'the·workiU lh~ .. US .1 (cotte¢.t.¢d.:.trom:US:3b.l) is FDO.t l!iglit-of~way .. so the.rcds:nti 
p~r.nut r~qqitc;lp fo~:: tf\at 9r islta.)~~.t.Jy.:lnc;:p:rpQl'a((!~fintQ tnQ plans?' . 

c. ";> A22. The improvements ·atejp~t'gt)hig:to .J;i1ake. :ita tie:ih sho:wn on fl1e P.I~D;s hut: when we 
tti~d to get a petmit :forthe tie~iiftliey issu~·d the peyrnlt butthe Copnty .:has .to d6 ~defl; ti.u'n. 
lane. improvement permit aiso. thatl~ftharidtytfi:laiie wiii :be a chah!fifOrd$m·we d1dn;thave 
timp'.to .sri.l)iln.t it· with tbis s.et ofpiatis •. w ~W g~t .if. desigti.ed. oufaiclin~ :it ·ls niy 
-cirtderstal19Jrig:that we.hav~ a.·D(if::9oii*e~tiph.·pe~iU!t; · · · · · · 

;; ' I . ~. . ·' . ' . 
'I : 

• ~· • : ., ••• . J. . ••• .• :: . • ... ;~ . .. 

.. ~~rl2 -· Clar.~p.~~~o~s· 

Cl ': .. '::c n , '' J'.bei · ·run· '· l(i. · ·i ... ,ftle'·b·'fi{·~niri 'th·::Ar··'·:·L .. :·:· \:: o-... · Tl}~ ..... ou. ty . .wd ... , Q.~hll. . ,g .q11 ~., ,Qt,tpwc ... · .... .cL .~ .... , g. _ .ct, . .,....}~W;mgs .. ~ .. Mi r:, .. 
sti:i,tiptf.V~ J9i',IT.uit. · Pia~:,P91,4c#·s \v~~:.~r~ ~t~re.st~cJ;'in. tec~~vihg a:'ctimpiit#,ent~Y'Pi?,ilihst 
sign ·a'wai~ei·; cofi.tact cllitdotte· :Y<:n1rig, conttad Managdnent offibe: located at' 904~49'1 .. 
7377.for mtangei'rient in dbtail'ling the efecutnuc file; 

t~\~i=I~ft~~~~a~B~;1~~~,~t~~~\:~~~~~~\Y~ 
Yule·e ·.,E lar1d~r·a2097: .Bids:·~Dl.ust:be:Jilrne.dJif::Jf· :;::2::oo.•,'·'~nO(jif.Jii'i1~.3···;2008:SJl' tb.~·.:oerl(~$ 

s~~~~~{~~~~~~;~~.~~~?~~~~~~~~.,~~~~l!~~,'\~o/.:~;f/.~:~;~:;i:~~)~":'i'. 

~~~,~~-~"i~.~~~~'~;:~k~~ 
Vel\d~~ ~~g~~.ilu•e!.' . · ·: ··· ' . . .. · :>: : · .)>at~i.,.,..--;-. ,.,.....,~-....,._....,....,--":'-

~f~l~~~~i~~~~Atl~~ii;;,1f~~~~- ... 
E~<l ~fA(\J~h~~~~f-#2 ···•••: 

. ·. ,· ::• . 

. ·:': · .. · 
·· .. · .. ·,· ;;, 

:···. 
.····. 

~--, ·: 

· .. ' ' 

-··=·~~ 



" •! 

i 
~Potential) Change Order Tracking 
~R-115 Old Dixie Highway 
I 
I 
~co Request Requested 
No Date By Description of Change 

1·-:·-r --. _6 _-

i .... 

! 
17 
j 

! B 03/13/09 AJJ .·.·. --

f 9 03/13/09 AJJ 

110 AJJ 

t 11 03/13/09 AJJ 

112 03/13/09 AJJ 

l13 03/20/09 AJJ WeattierDa s 

14 04/02109 AJJ US-1 Turn Lane {Additional Work 

Time Potential 

Change Change Order 
(days) Amount Status 

$o.oo ·- -_- -Apprav~d 

-$9,074.7l) : Ap roved-

$7,355.40 . Approved 

13 $0.00 A proved 

$59,768.73 

13 -$5,058.58 

Updaled: June 9, 2009 

Approval 
Date Remarks 

·. ·,_::.\~ 

L ... ,.;.;.:.-,·_,/i::: :·::~~:~~;<· ::. , .. 
... :.:~· . . . ' .. 

- , :_ Aw~itlng i-o~~5$;~g -- ·--
. .··. 

512712009: Awaftingpi'bcessing -
. ·. : -· ·>.·' ., [: ···r .. 

512712009-- A."waitingproc&~slng · .-
·•• ': J 

5127120.09- -Awaiting Prpcessing_ 

- • Awaiting- -~cesslng - _ 
Awaiting processing -Covers from project-start 

- 41312009 through March·'09 

Under review- Waiting on FOOT permits office 
response regarding-possible change from FC-5 
to FC-9.5. FOOT directed placement of FC-5. 


